銷售 /清盤所產生之已實現收益 Realised gains from sales/liquidations 3,236 32,282

未變現重估收益 Unrealised revaluation gain
　包括在儲備內但並非由  Amount included in reserves but not
　　收益表轉入之儲備總額   through income statement 37,197 93,213
　包括在附加資本內之總額  Amount included in supplementary capital 17,461 43,806

8 風險管理（續）

(c) 於銀行賬目內的股權風險承擔

策略性股權投資乃指本集團與交易投
資者進行策略性合作，以各方之長處
而提高本集團之業務而進行之投資。
其他股權投資乃為資本收益之目的而
持有。

於銀行賬目內的股權風險承擔最初以
公平價值加上交易成本認算，其後以
公平價值列示。公平價值變動所產生
之未變現損益會直接在重估投資儲備
內確認。直至金融資產在賬項中沖銷
或減值，於其時在重估投資儲備內之
前已確認之累計損益將於收益表內確
認。

在市場上交易之上市投資，其公平價
值乃根據市場之買盤價釐定。非上市
股權證券並未有活躍市場價格提供。
其公平價值以近期相近交易或其他通
用於市場參與者之估值模式計算。

Annual Report 2008   Wing Lung Bank Limited 185

8 Risk management (continued)

(d) Interest rate exposures in banking book

The Group monitors the interest rate risk exposures on a monthly basis by assessing the
impact on earnings in banking book due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100 basis
points in all yield curves.

The impact on earnings of the Group is calculated by assuming that the changes in interest
rates last for a period of 12 months and all positions are repriced at the mid-point of each
time band.

二○○八年 2008
本集團 The Group

貨幣
Currency

  港幣 美元 澳元 其他 合計
  HK$ US$ A$ Others Total

  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

利率風險 Interest rate risk
（+ 100 基點） (+100 basis points)
　－收益減少  – Decline in earnings – (1,883) – (1,151) (3,034)
　－收益增加  – Increase in earnings 79,741 – 906 – 80,647

  79,741 (1,883) 906 (1,151) 77,613

利率風險 Interest rate risk
（-100 基點） (-100 basis points)
　－收益減少  – Decline in earnings (79,741) – (906) – (80,647)
　－收益增加  – Increase in earnings – 1,883 – 1,151 3,034

  (79,741) 1,883 (906) 1,151 (77,613)

二○○七年 2007
本集團 The Group

貨幣
Currency

  港幣 美元 澳元 其他 合計
  HK$ US$ A$ Others Total
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

利率風險 Interest rate risk
（+ 100 基點） (+100 basis points)
　－收益減少  – Decline in earnings – (14,841) – (7,381) (22,222)
　－收益增加  – Increase in earnings 92,001 – 1,336 – 93,337

  92,001 (14,841) 1,336 (7,381) 71,115

利率風險 Interest rate risk
（-100 基點） (-100 basis points)
　－收益減少  – Decline in earnings (92,001) – (1,336) – (93,337)
　－收益增加  – Increase in earnings – 14,841 – 7,381 22,222

  (92,001) 14,841 (1,336) 7,381 (71,115)

8 風險管理（續）

(d) 於銀行賬目內的利率風
險承擔

本集團按月評估孳息曲
線上每一百基點之上下
波幅所帶來對銀行收益
所造成之影響。

計算對本集團收益所造
成之影響是假設利率變
動維持十二個月和利率
重置在每個時段之中間
點位置。

補充財務資料
SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

永隆銀行有限公司   二○○八年年報186

9 Additional disclosure on structured investments

 Structured Investment Vehicles (“SIV”)

The carrying value of the Group’s SIV portfolio was HK$311.5 million
as at 31 December 2007, all of which are sponsored by banks. The Group
has been conservative in provisioning amidst deterioration in the asset-
backed securities market. As at 31 December 2008, the total portfolio of SIV
investments has been fully provided for or written off.